constituents remains unhampered;

WHEREAS, after a joint tax mapping conducted  by the  Provincial Government of

Tarlac   and   the   LGU   of  Moncada   a   municipal   street   known   as  "LUNA   STREET"  was

discovered  with  a  total  area  of  eight  hundred  eighty-eight  square  meters  (888  sq.in)

traversing the Moncada Catholic School and St. Raymund Nonnatus Parish Compound;

WHEREAS,   upon  discovery  of  the  closed   municipal  street,   Mayor  Estelita   M.

Aquino wrote a  letter to  Bishop  Enrique  Macaraeg  of the  Diocese of Tarlac offering  the

swapping  of  the  street  with  that  of  the  portion  of  Church'  property  measuring  four

hundred seven square meters (407 sq.in.),  more or less, to become the proposed  site of

the new barangay hall and day care center of Barangay Poblacion # 4;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion by Coun. Janius M. Yasay, duly seconded;

BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Moncada in session duly assembled

[...]

the Roman  Catholic Church,  represented  by Bishop  Enrique  Macaraeg  of the  Diocese of

Tarlac, for the following properties:

a.        Luna street

Location: Barangay Poblacion 4, Moncada, Tarlac

Owner: Municipal Government of Moncada, Tarlac

Area: Eight Hundred  Eighty-Eight (888) square meters

b.        Portion of Lot No. 816-A

Location: Barangay Poblacion 4,  Moncada, Tarlac

Owner: Roman Catholic Church

Area: Four Hundred Seven (407) square meters

Title No: TCT-428613

Pertinent documents submitted by both parties shall form and made integral part of this

Ordinance.

SEC. 2. The  Municipal  Assessor  is  hereby authorized  to  represent the  Municipal

Government of Moncada in effecting the immediate titling of the said  property in favor